## SESSION LAWS

÷

## CHAPTER 44—H. F. No. 1279

An act providing for the postponement of certain real estate mortgage forcelosure sales and validating the acts of sheriffs in postponing certain real estate mortgage forcelosure sales.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Mortgage sales postponed.—Any sale upon the foreclosure of a mortgage upon real estate, either by action or by advertisement, which has heretofore been advertised or which may hereafter be advertised to be held at any date subsequent to the passage and approval of this act and prior to May 1, 1933, may be postponed for a period of not to exceed ninety days to a date subsequent to April 30, 1933, by the sheriff of the county in which such sale is advertised to be held, without the publication of a notice of such postponement in any newspaper, provided, however, such sheriff shall post a notice of such postponement at one of the entrance doors of the court house of the county where the sale was originally advertised to be held, at least three weeks prior to the date to which said sale shall be postponed.

Sec. 2. Sheriff's may make second postponement in certain cases.—In all cases where any sheriff has heretofore and subsequent to February 23, 1933, postponed any such mortgage foreclosure sale, the said sheriff may again postpone the sale, provided, however, that the date to which said sale is finally postponed shall be subsequent to April 30, 1933, and shall not be more than ninety days from the date upon which said sale was originally advertised to be held, and provided further, that the said sheriff shall post a notice of such final postponement at one of the entrance doors of the court house of the county where the sale was originally advertised to be held, at least three weeks prior to the date to which the said sale shall be finally postponed.

Sec. 3. Postponements heretofore made validated.—Any postponement heretofore made by any sheriff of any such mortgage foreclosure sale, without the publication of a notice of postponement in a newspaper, is hereby validated and is hereby declared to be legal and binding in all respects.

Sec. 4. **Provisions separable.**—If any section or part of this act shall be declared unconstitutional or invalid for any reason, the remainder of this act shall not be affected thereby.

Approved March 2, 1933.